



\$~73

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 5092/2025, CRL.M.A. 22020/2025, CRL.M.A.
22021/2025, CRL.M.A. 22022/2025

SAMARTH AGRAWAL & ANR.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Sachin Puri, Sr. Adv., Mr. Kunal
Malhotra, Mr. Fardeen Khan, Ms.
Ashna Bhola and Mr. Shreshth
Nanda, Advs.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.Respondents

Through: Ms. Digam Singh Dagar, APP for the
State.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MONGA

ORDER

30.07.2025

%

1. The petitioners seek quashing of FIR No. 367/2024 dated 30.07.2024, under Sections 74, 79, 115(2), 126(2) & 3(5) of BNSS, registered at P.S. Malviya Nagar, New Delhi and all consequent proceedings emanating therefrom.
2. Learned counsel for the petitioners contends that FIR in question is a counterblast to the one earlier lodged by the petitioners. The real genesis of the dispute at the relevant time was rights of parking of the vehicles of the respective parties in the locality they are residing.
3. He would submit that subsequently, the petitioner has changed his locality and the entire issue over the long period has died down. He would also submit that the allegations against the petitioner do not even make out a



case of any culpability qua Section 74 of BNS, as there is no supporting evidence. It is based on merely on verbal assertions of the complainant.

4. Be that as it may, without adverting to the merits of the aforesaid contentions, given the nature of dispute, petitioners and respondent No. 2 are directed to appear before the Delhi High Court Mediation & Conciliation Centre on 14.08.2025.

5. In case, respondent no. 2 does not join the mediation, the Mediation Centre shall send the file back to be heard on merits.

6. Matter will be listed for argument before this court on 10.11.2025.

7. Copy of the order be conveyed to the respondent No.2.

ARUN MONGA, J

JULY 30, 2025/akc